The Company has accepted the authorized capital system according to the provisions of the Capital 

Market Law numbered 2499 and has been introduced to this system with the permission of the Capital 

Markets Board dated 10.09.2009 and numbered 31/859. 

The authorized capital ceiling of the Company is TL 150,000,000 (one hundred and fifty million Turkish 

Liras) and is divided into 15,000,000,000 (fifteen billion) bearer written shares each with a nominal 

value of 1 (One) Kurus. 

The authorized capital ceiling permission granted by the Capital Markets Board is valid for the years 

2017-2021 (5 years).  Even if the permitted registered capital ceiling has not been reached at the end